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OKLAHOMA ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING AND HEARING 
 

June 21, 2002 
 
 
The Oklahoma Accountancy Board convened in regular session on Friday, June 21, 
2002 in Suite 165, 4545 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.  Notice of the 
meeting was filed with the Secretary of State and the agenda for the meeting was posted 
in the reception area of the Board’s office in compliance with the Open Meeting Act.  A 
tape recording of the meeting is on file in the Board office.  Members present at the 
meeting: 
 

Archer M. Honea, Chairman 
Tom Dugger, Vice Chairman 
James A. Nickles, Secretary 
E.B. St. John, Member 
Jeanette C. Timmons, Public Member 
 

In attendance at the meeting: Edith Steele, Deputy Director; Dan Connally, Assistant 
Attorney General and legal counsel to the Board; Jim Shepherd and Donita Graves, 
Board staff members.  Daryl Hill represented the Oklahoma Society of CPAs.  Lee 
Weeden represented the Oklahoma Society of Accountants.  Rick Chamberlain, Special 
Prosecutor, was also present for relevant segments of the meeting.  
 
Call To Order: At 8:32 a.m. Chairman Honea called the meeting to order and declared 
a quorum present.  Mr. Russell and Mr. Johnson were absent.  He noted and explained 
Mr. Russell’s absence, which was excused.   He deferred the excusal of Mr. Johnson’s 
absence. 
 
Consent Agenda: The Consent Agenda contained 2 items for the Board’s 
consideration:  (1) Approve the minutes from the May 17, 2002 Board meeting; (2) Take 
official notice of the files acted on by the Deputy Director since the previous meeting. 
 
Chairman Honea suggested approval of the May 17, 2002 minutes be deferred until the 
next meeting. 
 

Dugger moved to accept the items of the Consent Agenda 
minus the minutes the Chairman specifically deferred; 
Nickles second. 

 
Report on the NASBA Regional Meetings:  Vice Chairman Dugger commented that 
upon his review of the agenda, on the issue of enforcement the discussion did not meet 
the substance provided in the printed material and, overall, the meeting was a 
disappointment.  Chairman Honea mentioned that in a conversation with David Costello, 
Mr. Costello expressed a desire for NASBA members to be on the panels to be formed  
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to regulate the audit profession.  Chairman Honea encouraged Board members to 
volunteer or anyone within the community to volunteer for these panels. Deputy Director 
Steele added that the computerized examination contract had been signed and that 
NASBA reported on the status of the negotiations.  Vice Chairman Dugger stated that 
the 6-member tax simulation group would be meeting in Chicago next month.  Deputy 
Director Steele commented that Bill Treacy, Executive Director of the Texas State 
Board of Public Accountancy, reported that some states had encountered problems 
when the candidates maneuvered through the templates in the pre-testing phase.  Vice 
Chairman Dugger suggested that OSU and OU consider volunteering to be pre-testing 
centers.  Deputy Director Steele added that as an examination administrator she would 
be coordinating with local universities to help with pre-testing, but that this program has 
been suspended for a short time.   
 
Chairman Honea commented that he attended the Eastern Regional meeting held in 
Cleveland, Ohio to meet potential candidates for nomination to the NASBA Board. 
 
Act on Request from Frances Ayres, Director of OU School of Accounting as to 
Whether an Assurance Class May Count Toward Meeting the Auditing Course 
Requirement:  Deputy Director Steele reported that she had received Dr. Ayres’ e-mail 
through Member Johnson.  Dr. Ayres sent a syllabus of the assurance course which is 
part of OU’s MBA program.  Secretary Nickles commented that there did not appear to 
be much auditing in this course.  Vice Chairman Dugger referenced the course 
description provided, which said the primary focus was management’s demand for 
relevant and reliable information to inform itself about business, protect assets, inform 
outsiders, and comply with laws and regulations.  He added that he was not sure this 
course was consistent with the auditing requirement in the statute.  Chairman Honea 
added that this course was a management course, not auditing and Secretary Nickles 
concurred.  Ms. Timmons proposed that Dr. Ayres be given the opportunity to address 
the Board and explain the course more fully.  The Board agreed.  Chairman Honea 
asked if there was an urgent need to act upon this request at this meeting.  Deputy 
Director Steele replied that the course is being offered in the summer and there are 
students already enrolled.   
 

Nickles moved that the Board not accept the course as an 
auditing course but to accept the course as an accounting 
course.  Motion died for lack of a second. 

 
Act on Requests to Waive the 90-Day Application Policy for the November 2003 
Examination:  Chairman Honea reminded the Board of the approved policy in which an 
examination candidate cannot apply until 90 days before the examination.  He noted 
that May 2003 graduates had been told by the former Executive Director and other staff 
that they would be allowed to sit in November 2003 if they apply before July 1, 2003 
without having the 150-hour requirement imposed upon them because at the time the 
90-day policy had not been adopted.  Chairman Honea suggested that there be a one-
time suspension of the 90-day application requirement for April 1, 2003 or later 
graduates but with the provision that these individuals must re-prove their residency 
during the 90-day application filing period.   
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Dugger moved that a person wishing to become a candidate 
for the November 2003 examination who has met the 
qualifications for graduation April 1, 2003 or later shall be 
allowed to be accepted as a candidate for the November 
2003 examination regardless of the 90-day application 
period policy, that this is a one-time suspension of the policy, 
and that any candidate accepted under this provision would 
have to re-prove their residency for purposes of the 90-day 
guideline; Nickles second but with a clarification of the usage 
of the verbiage April 1 and not prior to July 1.  Dugger 
replied that this is an accommodation to new graduates only.  
Unanimous affirmative vote. 

 
Act on Request from Brendan Crain to Refund Application Fee:  Deputy Director 
Steele reported that Mr. Crain had called her requesting a refund of the examination fee 
on the basis that he had changed his life career, entered into mission work and has no 
intention to ever sit for the examination.  Vice Chairman Dugger asked the Assistant 
Attorney General if there was any method under the law to grant Mr. Crain a refund.  
Assistant Attorney General Connally replied that a refund could be granted only if the 
Board determined the applicant was unqualified to sit for the examination.  
 

Nickles moved to deny his request as it is out of the Board’s 
purview; Dugger second.  Unanimous affirmative vote. 

 
Administrative Actions Taken: Vice Chairman Dugger presented a written summary 
of investigative files and administrative actions taken, with recommendations for the 
disposition of each. 
 
Investigative Files: 
 
Administrative Consent Orders: 
 
Case No. 1493 – Transfer of Credit Applicant 
 
The applicant failed to report a previous charge of Driving Under the Influence of 
Alcohol, a misdemeanor.  An Administrative Consent Order is being offered in this case 
which provides that the Respondent shall be allowed to receive his CPA certificate and 
may apply for a permit to practice subject to a 2-year probation period beginning with 
the effective date of the Order and ending May 1, 2004. 
 
Case No. 1515 – Ronald Paul Marshall, CPA 
 
The Respondent in this case re-entered public accounting upon termination of his 
employment in industry.  In accordance with the Board’s rules, he completed 40 hours 
of CPE but failed to properly apply for the permit to practice.  In the investigation of this 
case, it was determined that the Respondent did not willfully and intentionally violate the 
Oklahoma Accountancy Act or the Board’s rules.  An Administrative Consent Order is  
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being offered in this case which provides that the Respondent immediately apply for the 
permit to practice and pay the escalated permit fee of $100 and re-new the permit with 
an additional 40 hours of CPE prior to June 30.  The Vice Chairman recommends that 
no publication be made in this matter. 
 

Dugger moved to recommend approval of the Administrative 
Consent Orders issued for both cases; Nickles second.  
Unanimous affirmative vote. 

 
Hearing in Case No. 1477-19 – Susan S. Whelchel, CPA: This matter came on for 
hearing at 9:25 a.m.  The members of the Board present were seated on the hearing 
panel.  Assistant Attorney General Dan Connally represented the Board.  Special 
Prosecutor Rick Chamberlain represented the State.  Ms. Whelchel was not present nor 
was she represented by counsel.  The purpose of the hearing was to determine whether 
(1) Respondent violated Section 15.14A(A) and (D) of the Oklahoma Accountancy Act 
by engaging in the practice of public accounting after June 30, 2001 without an 
individual permit to practice by her own admission; (2) Respondent violated Section 
15.11(A) of the Oklahoma Accountancy Act by using letterhead with the designation, 
“Susan S. Whelchel, Certified Public Accountant,” without a valid permit to practice; (3) 
Respondent violated Sections 15.14B(6) and 15.35(B) of the Oklahoma Accountancy 
Act, and OAC 10:15-29-4(a) and (b) and OAC 10:15-29-4(d) by failing to meet the 
Board’s requirements for qualifying CPE for an individual permit to practice public 
accounting; and (4) Respondent made false or misleading statements on a permit 
application by claiming CPE courses which she did not, in fact, complete, giving cause 
for disciplinary action pursuant to Section 15.14B(6) of the Oklahoma Accountancy Act, 
and OAC 10:15-29-9(a). 
 
Special Prosecutor Chamberlain presented a Consent Order that had been presented to 
the Respondent and the Respondent concurred.  Consent Order imposed the following 
discipline: (1) Respondent’s certification be placed on probation for a period of three 
years from effective date of the order; (2) Respondent be fined $500 per count for a 
total of fine of $2000 due and payable on or before October 1, 2002; (3) Respondent be 
assessed prosecution costs of $1500 due and payable by February 15, 2003; (4) 
Respondent be required to complete a total of 60 hours of CPE on or before September 
30, 2002 which must be pre-approved by the Vice Chairman and proof of completion 
must be provided; (5) For the compliance period ending June 30, 2003, Respondent is 
required to complete a total of 80 hours of CPE  which must be pre-approved by the 
Vice-Chairman and proof of completion must be provided; and (6) For compliance 
period ending June 30, 2004, Respondent is required to complete an additional 80 
hours of CPE which must be pre-approved by the Vice Chairman and proof of 
completion must be provided. 
 

Nickles moved to accept the Consent Order as presented; 
St. John second.  Affirmative votes: Timmons, Honea, 
Dugger, Nickles, and St. John. 
 
Nickles moved to adjourn the hearing; St. John second.  
Unanimous affirmative vote. 
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The proceedings and the individual votes of the members were conducted in open 
session and were recorded by a court reporting service.  The evidence is contained in 
Docket File No. 1477-19. 
 
Authorize Payment of $7,500 to the State Auditor and Inspector’s Office for the 
Audit of the Board’s FY 2001 Financial Records in Accordance with the Financial 
Reporting Model Described in GASB Statement No. 34:  Deputy Director Steele 
reported that the auditors would like to begin on July 1.  Secretary Nickles commented 
that the audit had increased in cost and that the Board had had two fiscal years audited 
for this price.  Deputy Director Steele replied that the increase was due to GASB 34 and 
that it would take considerable time to do this audit.  Vice Chairman Dugger asked if the 
Board had any options.  Deputy Director Steele replied that the Board has the option of 
hiring an outside auditor, but it would probably not be at that price. 
 

Dugger moved to accept the authorization of payment of 
$7,500 to the State Auditor and Inspector’s Office for the 
audit of the Board’s FY 2001 financial records; Timmons 
second.  Unanimous affirmative vote. 

 
Announce the Formation of a Committee to Research and Present the Board with 
a Plan to Protect the Public Through an Advertising Campaign and Authorize 
Expenditures:  Chairman Honea stated that the advertising campaign would be public 
service oriented.  He added that members to this committee would be announced at a 
later date and that there was no need to authorize expenditures at this meeting. 
 
Announce the Formation and Authorize Expenditures of a Committee to 
Comprehensively Analyze and Research Comments from Legislators, Accounting 
Professionals, and Organizations, Other Accounting Jurisdictions and the 
General Public, the Purpose of which is to Improve and Solidify the Protection of 
the General Public:  Chairman Honea stated that it was his intention for the committee 
to be broad-based in its powers and that this committee recommend to the Board any 
actions deemed necessary.  He added this committee would need money authorized in 
order to conduct polling and research.  Secretary Nickles stated that authorizing 
expenditures at this time was premature until the Board knows what the expenditures 
will be.  Chairman Honea offered the alternative of authorizing a cap amount.  Vice 
Chairman Dugger suggested that the committee tell the Board what these expenditures 
will be.  Chairman Honea proposed that if the staff were to conduct the research, this 
would be under the agency’s regular budget.   
 
Announce the Formation of a Committee to Begin Work on an Agency Request 
Bill for the Next Legislative Session:  Chairman Honea reported that this committee 
has been asked to request submissions from professional societies and others to 
determine what should be included in the agency request bill to make it as all inclusive 
as possible.  He added that no money would be needed. 
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Re-Visit the May Decision Regarding Hiring a Member of the Attorney General’s 
Office to Act as Special Prosecutor for the Board and Act on a Proposal to 
Change the Level of Service Requested from the Attorney General’s Office:  Vice 
Chairman Dugger proposed that the 50% previously decided upon by the Board not be 
increased and that the Board move forward with its hiring a 50% part-time attorney from 
the Attorney General’s office. 
 
Authorize Board Members and Staff to Attend the FARB Leadership Conference 
in July:  Chairman Honea suggested authorizing the Board’s Deputy Director and the 
CPE Coordinator as well as any Board members to attend this conference on July 26-
27 in Maine.  He mentioned that among the topics to be addressed at the conference 
were updates on pending projects and regulation of CPE.   He encouraged all Board 
members interested to attend. 
 

Nickles moved to authorize Board Members, the Deputy 
Director and the CPE Coordinator to attend the FARB 
Leadership Conference; St. John second.  Unanimous 
affirmative vote. 

 
Update on Search for an Executive Director:  Chairman Honea reported that a 
contract was in place with Joy Reed Belt and Associates and that the executive 
committee will discuss final instructions for her firm.  He added that he hoped to have 
candidates to present to the Board in a couple of months. 
 
Act on a Proposed Budget Work Program:  Deputy Director Steele distributed a 
comparative report.  She said she had spoken with Member Johnson this morning and 
that this is only a draft at this point which will be finalized when it is filed.  She added 
that in her conversation with Member Johnson he wanted to assure the Board that there 
is adequate funding for technology and that there was nothing related to funding that is 
out of order.  Deputy Director Steele reported that the computers were in and the office 
furniture had been ordered so these items were deleted from the FY03 budget.  
Chairman Honea asked Vice Chairman Dugger if the amount for prosecutorial costs 
was enough.  Vice Chairman Dugger replied that there had been a 15 to 20% increase 
in prosecutor costs, but the cost budgeted for the investigators was a little low at 
$10,000.  He preferred that it be $15,000.  Mr. St. John commented on the budgeted 
increase in examination application fees.  Deputy Director Steele replied that 
examination revenue is expected to increase and that examination applications could 
double within the next year.  Deputy Director Steele added that this budget can be 
amended at any time during the year. 
 

Dugger moved to approve the Budget Work Program with 
the amended change for the enforcement area; St. John 
second.  Unanimous affirmative vote. 

 
New Business:  Chairman Honea announced the formation of two committees, the first 
committee devoted to working on emergency rules for the implementation of substantial 
equivalency, the second committee devoted to developing a set of ethical standards for  
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Board members.  He stated that no members had been assigned yet and encouraged 
members to volunteer. 
 
Chairman Honea recognized the end of Member Harold Russell’s term on the Board 
and his service to the Board by reading the following statement Member Russell had 
prepared. 
 
“As I leave the Board, I want to express my pleasure at having served on the Board and 
having served with so many outstanding fellow professionals.  Also, I want to express 
my appreciation for the assistance that all of the staff has given me over the years. 
My single greatest regret is not having been more effective in convincing others of the 
self destructive course launched by Bob Elliott and Barry Melancon under the auspices 
of the AICPA.  The descent into chaos began, innocently enough, with the assertion that 
the audit function and its related activities were simply a commodity and CPA’s should 
look elsewhere if they wanted to be successful.  This was followed by the AICPA’s so-
called Vision Statement.  The AICPA constantly refers to this Statement as a grass 
roots up Statement.  In fact, I had the opportunity to participate in one of the early 
discussion groups lead by a senior officer of the Institute.  About mid-way through the 
session, Dr. Lorrin Beavers, Chairman of the Accounting Department at the University 
of Central Oklahoma, to his credit, arose and said, “It is obvious you did not come here 
to listen to us but are here just to tell us what you have already decided.”  Indeed no 
mention is made in the Vision Statement of commitment to serving the Public Interest. 
 
The AICPA has been doing all it can to change our Profession into a business.  Over 
two years ago, I served on a Ethics Joint Task Force of NASBA and the AICPA for the 
purpose of revising the Code of Ethics.  The AICPA members championed changing all 
references to profession and professional in the Code of Ethics to business and 
business-like.  When the NASBA members disagreed, the AICPA recalled their 
members of the Joint Task Force and said they would revise the Code on their own.  At 
the same time, the Institute was trying to sell the ill-advised XYZ (or Cognitor) concept 
as an alternative credential.  As the AICPA and its supporting State Societies escalated 
their efforts to emphasize marketing over technical proficiency, the underlying 
commitment of our Profession was being lost or, at least, seriously eroded. 
 
Are Auditing and its related activities, a commodity?  Ask Arthur Andersen and its 
former 26,000 employees if they now view an audit as a commodity.  The Public Interest 
we serve is a narrow concept.  It is NOT as described by a witness in the Board’s recent 
hearing who testified, “ . . . that as a government accountant, she works for the 
taxpayers, which she believes is the public.  . . . (further) she said that because she 
works on a day-to-day basis with property tax laws, state agencies, and tax laws, she 
does not know how much more public her employment can be.”  Certainly her job is 
serving the public but it is not serving the specific public interest we are called upon to 
serve.  As I have discussed before, the elements required for a Public Interest to exist 
are: 
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1. The user has a compelling need. 
2. The user is forced to rely on someone else to meet this need 

because of lack of knowledge, lack of resources, lack of time, or (in 
our case) lack of access (to books and records). 

3. The user has a reasonable expectation that the third party being 
relied upon will act in his or her best interest even to the detriment 
of the third party provider. 

 
The chaos that now reigns as a result of the Andersen debacle and the increasing lack 
of commitment to serving the Public Interest cries out for leadership.  Hopefully, the new 
Board will play a lead role in reforming and returning our Profession to its historical 
values. 
 
I urge that the new Oklahoma Board of Accountancy consider undertaking the following: 
1. Promote and join with the State Boards of New York and California to develop a 

new Vision for the Profession to return it to its historical foundations.  This would 
include: 

a. Serving the Public Interest, including identifying the elements of the 
Public Interest we serve. 

b. Integrity. 
c. Independence, both in appearance and in fact. 
d. The satisfaction that comes from assisting in making our capital 

markets more efficient. 
 
2. I would also urge the Board to undertake an educational effort to educate 

Oklahoma CPA’s as to the real meaning of Public Interest and the importance of 
being committed to that Public Interest. 

 
3. Also I urge the Board to continue to work to make NASBA more responsive to its 

member Boards.  
   
To the new Board, I say, “you have the challenge and opportunity to help shape the 
survival of our Profession.  Good luck!”  Harold L. Russell 
 
 
Vice Chairman Dugger asked the Board to permit him to add another investigator 
immediately to help with the anticipated enforcement workload since all other 
investigators are currently assigned to other cases.  He recommended Libby Thomas 
for consideration.  He added that he had worked with her before and was impressed 
with her honesty and integrity.  Vice Chairman Dugger added her fee would be similar to 
that of the other investigators at $85.00 an hour.  Chairman Honea asked if her 
background included working for a Big 5 or Big 8 firm.  Vice Chairman Dugger replied 
that Ms. Thomas had always been involved in smaller firms over the years and was 
active in the profession in a number of areas.  Chairman Honea suggested that in the 
near future the Board might consider contracting with investigators with more recent Big 
5 accounting experience.  Vice Chairman Dugger added that such a suggestion should 
be predicated by the caseload as it pertains to national firms as opposed to local.  He  
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added that he preferred to have several investigators on contract and that in the future 
he will probably bring to the Board additional investigators for consideration.   
 
Chairman Honea suggested sending a letter to registrants in the Tulsa area to solicit 
investigators.  Mr. St. John stated that he would like a copy of the letter.  Ms. Timmons 
wanted clarification that these investigators are contracted and are not employees.  Vice 
Chairman Dugger confirmed that investigators are not employees of the Board. 
 

Dugger moved to authorize the contract with Libby Thomas; 
Nickles second.  Unanimous affirmative vote. 

 
Assistant Attorney General Connally stated as a point of law that item discussed arose 
within the last 24 hours and therefore qualify under new business. 
 
Next Meeting Date Announced: The next Board Meeting is scheduled for 8:30 a.m., 
July 31 at the Board office in Oklahoma City.    
 
Certificates Cancelled By Registrant’s Request: CPAs: James Earle Hinton, 
Certificate No. 10601-R, issued November 16, 1989; Scott M. Wilgenbusch, Certificate 
No. 14599-R, issued August 6, 1999; Sonya Mara Vasquez, Certificate No. 9719, 
issued January 28, 1988. 

 
Deceased Registrants: CPAs: Stanley L. McGregor, Certificate No. 10255, issued 
January 26, 1989; William Charles Suttle, Certificate No. 669, issued January 29, 1950. 
 
Applications and Registrations Approved: The Board took official notice of the 
following applications and registrations, which have been approved by the Deputy 
Director: 
 
Applications for Reinstatement of CPA Certificates: 
 
 4398-R Peter Boris Adamack 
 7333  Lana Malone Fava 
 9777  Erwin Brent Panter 
 11051-R Gary E. Haynes 
 
Initial Registration of a CPA Limited Liability Partnership: 
 
 Sellers, Richardson, Watson, Haley & Logan, LLP 
 
Initial Registrations of CPA Professional Corporations: 
 
 Corbin’s Income Tax Service, Inc. 
 Davidson, Freedle, Espenhover & Overby, P.C. 
 Dillon & Associates, P.C. 
 Gustafson & Associates, P.C. 
 Melody L. Simpson, CPA, PC 
 Sherri Owen-Calaway, C.P.A., P.C. 
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Initial Registration of a CPA Limited Liability Company: 
 
 Monica Lea Swink, CPA, PLLC 
 
  
Adjournment:  There being no further business to come before the Board, at 10:15 
a.m. Chairman Honea called for a motion to adjourn. 
 

Nickles moved to adjourn the meeting; St. John second.  
Unanimous affirmative vote. 

 
 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
Archer M. Honea, Chairman 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
James A. Nickles, Secretary 
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